

OFFICE OF THE CLERK WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

110 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 215 P.O. BOX 1688 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53701-1688 Telephone (608) 266-1880 TTY: (800) 947-3529 Facsimile (608) 267-0640

Web Site: www.wicourts.gov

DISTRICT IV

To:

December 10, 2020

Hon. Michael J. Rosborough Circuit Court Judge Vernon County Courthouse 400 Courthouse Square, Ste. 115 Viroqua, WI 54665

Stacy Kleist Clerk of Circuit Court Richland County Courthouse 181 W. Seminary St. Richland Center, WI 53581

Michael E. Covey Covey Law Office P.O. Box 1771 Madison, WI 53701-1771

Jennifer Alleman Harper District Attorney 181 W. Seminary St. Richland Center, WI 53581-2356 Michelle L. Viste Assistant Attorney General P.O. Box 7857 Madison, WI 53707-7857

Criminal Appeals Unit Department of Justice P.O. Box 7857 Madison, WI 53707-7857

Joseph N. Ehmann Regional Attorney Manager Wisconsin State Public Defenders P.O. Box 7862 Madison, WI 53707-7862

Christopher B. Vine 182246 Columbia Correctional Inst. P.O. Box 900 Portage, WI 53901-0900

You are hereby notified that the Court has entered the following opinion and order:

2018AP91-CRNM State of Wisconsin v. Christopher B. Vine (L.C. # 2016CF42)

Before Fitzpatrick, P.J., Blanchard, and Kloppenburg, JJ.

Summary disposition orders may not be cited in any court of this state as precedent or

authority, except for the limited purposes specified in WIS. STAT. RULE 809.23(3).

No. 2018AP91-CRNM

Attorney Lane Fitzgerald, appointed counsel for Christopher Vine, has filed a no-merit report seeking to withdraw as appellate counsel. *See* WIS. STAT. RULE 809.32 (2017-18)¹ and *Anders v. California*, 386 U.S. 738, 744 (1967). By prior orders, this court informed Attorney Fitzgerald that the court was unable to conclude that it would be wholly frivolous to pursue further proceedings based on Vine's mistrial motion and jury voir dire, a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, or Vine's assertion that he wished to testify at trial. Attorney Fitzgerald failed to respond to this court's orders. Attorney Michael Covey was subsequently appointed as successor counsel. This court provided Attorney Covey sixty days to inform this court whether he wished to continue this no-merit appeal. The court informed Attorney Covey that, if he wished to continue this no-merit appeal, he was required to explain his conclusion that the issues identified by this court lack arguable merit.

Attorney Covey has now filed a response that does not state that he wishes to continue this no-merit appeal or that he has concluded that the issues this court identified lack arguable merit. Instead, Attorney Covey informs this court that he has reviewed material and consulted with Vine, but that he is not yet able to assess whether any issues in this case have arguable merit. Attorney Covey explains that he has not yet been able to obtain the transcripts from Attorney Fitzgerald, and that if his attempts to obtain the transcripts from Attorney Fitzgerald prove unsuccessful, the State Public Defender will have to order another set of transcripts. Attorney Covey requests an additional sixty days to determine whether there are any issues to pursue in postconviction proceedings.

¹ All references to the Wisconsin Statutes are to the 2017-18 version unless otherwise noted.

No. 2018AP91-CRNM

Because Attorney Covey has not informed this court that he wishes to pursue this nomerit appeal or that he has concluded that the issues this court identified would lack arguable merit, we now reject the no-merit report filed by Attorney Fitzgerald and dismiss this no-merit appeal. We extend the time for Attorney Covey to file a postconviction motion, notice of appeal, or no-merit notice of appeal and no-merit report.

Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the no-merit report is rejected and this no-merit appeal is dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the time to file a postconviction motion, notice of appeal, or no-merit notice of appeal and no-merit report is extended to sixty days from the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this summary disposition order will not be published.

Sheila T. Reiff Clerk of Court of Appeals

3